
July 20, 2012 

Mr. Warren M.S. Ernst 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Chief of the General Counsel Division 
City of Dallas 
1500 Marilla Street, Room 7DN 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

Dear Ms. Ernst: 

0R2012-11314 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 459727. 

The City of Dallas (the "city") received a request for (l) infonnation pertaining to false 
burglar alarms that the city's police department responded to for a specified time period, (2) 
a list of fines or invoices sent out to individuals that had false alanns without a permit or had 
reached the threshold for false alarms and needed to be penalized, and (3) a list of all alarm 
permits that on file for a specified time period. You claim the submitted information is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of 
information. I 

As you acknowledge, the city failed to meet the statutory deadlines imposed by 
section 552.301 of the Government Code. See Gov't Code § 552.301(b), (e). Pursuant to 
section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to comply with the 

IWe asswne the "representative samples" of infonnation submitted to this office are truly 
representative of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 ( 1988). 
This open records leuer does not reach. and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested 
records to the extent those records contain substantially different types of infonnation than those submitted to 
this office. 
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procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption that the 
requested infonnation is public and must be released unless there is a compelling reason to 
withhold the infonnation from disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 
S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancock v. State Bd of Ins., 797 
S.W.2d 379,381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ); see also Open Records Decision 
No. 319 (1982). Generally, a compelling reason exists when third-party interests are at stake 
or when information is confidential under other law. Open Records Decision 
No. 177 (1977). Because section 552.101 of the Government Code can provide a compelling 
reason to withhold infonnation, we will address the applicability of this section to the 
submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses section 1702.284(a) of the Occupations Code, 
which provides: 

Information contained in alann systems records maintained by a 
governmental body that concerns the location of an alann system, the name 
of the occupant of an alann system location, or the type of alann system used 
is confidential and may be disclosed only to the [Texas Private Security 
Board], to the alann company to which the confidential records relate, or as 
otherwise required by state law or court order. 

Occ. Code § 1702.284(a); see also id. § 1702.002(1)(A)(ii) (defining "alann system" as 
electronic equipment and devices designed to detect or signal the occurrence of a robbery or 
other emergency). Upon review, we find the infonnation we have marked is generally 
confidential under section 1702.284 of the Occupations Code. We note section 1702.284 
provides that information "that concerns the location of an alann system [or] the name of the 
occupant of an alann system location" is protected from disclosure. Id § 1702.284(a). 
Accordingly, to the extent the marked telephone numbers correspond to alann system 
locations or the names of the occupants of alann system locations, we conclude the city must 
withhold this information under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction 
with section 1702.284 of the Occupations Code. To the extent the marked telephone 
numbers do not so correspond, the city may not withhold this information under 
section 552.101 on that basis. In either instance, the city must withhold the remaining 
information we have marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction 
with section 1702.284 of the Occupations Code. However, you have failed to demonstrate 
how any portion of the remaining information concerns the location of an alann system, the 
name of the occupant of an alarm system location, or the type of alann system used. 
Accordingly, no portion of this infonnation may be withheld under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 1702.284 of the Occupations Code. See Open 
Records Decision Nos. 658 at 4 (1998) (statutory confidentiality provision must be express, 
and confidentiality requirement will not be implied from statutory structure), 649 at 3 (1996) 
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(language of confidentiality provision controls scope of its protection). As you raise no other 
exceptions to disclosure of any of the remaining information, the city must release it. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://\\ww.oag.statc.tx.us/open/index or .php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Sean Nottingham 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 459727 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


